

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CCP(S) No. 261/2022
In [OWP No. 1515/2014]
CM No. 6402/2023

Vijay Kumar and others

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Ankesh Chandel, Advocate.

v/s

Niteshwar Kumar and others

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Saliqua Sheikh, Advocate vice
Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER
05.05.2026

1. Learned counsel for the respondents has produced a communication dated 16.12.2025 of Chief Engineer (Distribution), Jammu Power Distribution Corporation Ltd., wherein it is stated that in compliance to the judgment dated 14.07.2022, sanction has been accorded for the release of Rs.6.00 lacs along with interest @ 6% per annum from the date of filing of the writ petition till actual payment to the petitioner in OWP No. 1518/2014, and release of Rs.19.00 lacs to petitioner No.2 and Rs. 2.00 lacs to petitioner No.3 along with interest @6% per annum from the date of filing of the writ petition till realization of compensation amount in OWP No. 1515/2014. The said communication is taken on record.

2. However, needful, in terms of order dated 19.11.2025, has not been done.

3. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents seeks and is granted two weeks as last and final opportunity for filing compliance of the order dated 14.07.2022, with advance copy to the learned counsel for the other side, failing

which, respondent No.2 is directed to appear in person or through virtual mode on the next date of hearing.

4. List on 29.05.2026.

(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)
Judge

JAMMU
05.05.2026
Raj Kumar

