

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CCP (S) No. 261/2022 in
OWP No. 1515/2014**

Vijay Kumar & Ors.

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. Ankesh Chandel, Advocate

V/s

**Niteshwar Kumar
Principal Secretary
Power Development Department
Civil Secretariat Jammu**

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Ms. Jagmeet Kour, Assisting Counsel to
Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

**ORDER
29.05.2026**

1. On 05.05.2026, learned counsel for the respondents was granted last and final opportunity of two weeks for filing compliance of the order dated 14.07.2022, failing which, respondent No. 2 was directed to appear in person or through virtual mode on the next date of hearing.
2. Today, respondent No. 2 is neither present in person nor through virtual mode.
3. In the interest of justice, final opportunity of a week's time is granted to the respondents for filing compliance of the order dated 14.07.2022, failing which, an adverse inference shall be drawn against respondent No. 2. He is directed to appear in person or through virtual mode on the next date of hearing.
4. List on **04.06.2026**.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

**JAMMU
29.05.2026
Asif Tantray**